# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IN STEREO, LLC		1107/13/2007   1	LIMITED LIABILITY
			COMPANY: CONNECTICUT

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Automotive Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	34 Industrial Park Place	
City:	Middletown	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06457	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2529307	BOOMER MCLOUD

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (860)527-0464

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

8605495290 Phone:

Email: dudek@ip-lawyers.com

Correspondent Name: Marina F. Cunningham, McCormick, Pauldin

185 Asylum Street, CityPlace II Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 3821-0084

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103-3402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3821-0084
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marina F. Cunningham
Signature:	/Marina F. Cunningham/

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 003582 FRAME: 0611

900082041

Date:	07/18/2007
Total Attachments: 1 source=38210084tmasgn#page1.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003582 FRAME: 0612

#### ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES OF AMERICA TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, IN STEREO, LLC, is a Connecticut limited liability company that was formed on March 13, 1996, and was dissolved on June 24, 2002; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Operating Agreement of IN STEREO, LLC (in dissolution), the Connecticut Limited Liability Company Act, and the unanimous vote of the members of IN STEREO, LLC (in dissolution), the assets of IN STEREO, LLC (in dissolution) are being liquidated, and its business and affairs terminated and wound up; and

WHEREAS, Russell G. Weldon, as General Manger of IN STEREO, LLC (in dissolution), is authorized to act on behalf of IN STEREO, LLC (in dissolution); and

WHEREAS, Automotive Technologies, Inc., is the secured creditor of IN STEREO, LLC (in dissolution); and

WHEREAS, IN STEREO, LLC (in dissolution) is the owner of United States of America Trademark Registration No. 2,529,307 (referred to herein as the "Trademark"); and

WHEREAS, IN STEREO, LLC (in dissolution) wishes to transfer the Trademark to Automotive Technologies, Inc.;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency where of is hereby acknowledged, IN STEREO, LLC (in dissolution) does hereby transfer to Automotive Technologies, Inc., its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, as represented by the above-described registration, as well as any good will associated with such Trademark.

Executed this 13th day of July, 2007.

IN STEREO, LLC (in dissolution)

RECORDED: 07/18/2007

By: Kussell G. Weldon, General Manager

TRADEMARK REEL: 003582 FRAME: 0613